# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{AUGUSTA:} \\ \text{STEVENS \& SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.} \\ 1860. \end{array}$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

#### Chapter 444.

Спар. 444.

An act to incorporate the Boothbay Marine Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. William Keniston, Charles B. Fisher, Isaac W. Reed. Leonard McCobb, Edward B. Sargent, Oscar W. Sargent, Benjamin F. Pinkham, Stephen Sargent, Samuel McCobb, G. B. Kenniston, Mathew Johnson, Robert Spinney, Isaac Pinkham, George Bryer, Willard Merrey, Thomas Mathews, John Durant, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Boothbay Marine Railway Company.

Corporate

Sect. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to the amount of twenty thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of fifty dollars each, with full power to manage, improve and dispose of the same, in any manner not repugnant to the laws of this state.

May hold real and personal estate.

Shares.

Sect. 3. Said corporation may complete and maintain a railway on land owned by the corporation, on the west side of the harbor of Boothbay, between Fisher's wharf, so called, on the south, and the upper end of said harbor of Boothbay, on the north, and extend the same below low water mark, to a point not more than three hundred feet from high water mark on the shore, but not so as to impair the rights of any adjoining proprietors.

Authorized to complete and maintain railway.

Sect. 4. Any one of the corporators may call the first meeting of the corporation, by posting a notice in some conspicuous place how called. in said town of Boothbay, two weeks previous thereto.

First meeting,

This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

#### Chapter 445.

An act to incorporate the Deer Isle Marble and Mining Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Frederick P. Mosley, A. H. Foster, J. L. Priest, Benja-Corporators. min Pond, John A. Parks, Hiram Pond and George Winslow, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated under the name of the Deer Isle Marble and Mining Company, for the Corporate purpose of quarrying marble in Deer Isle, and working and vending the same, together with such other substances as may be found connected therewith; and for this purpose shall have all the powers

402

LAMBARD MANUF, CO.—YORK AND CUMBERLAND M. F. INS. CO.

CHAP. 446.

Powers,
privileges, &c.
Capital stock.

and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities of the laws of this state concerning such corporations.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed one hundred thousand dollars; and said corporation may be seized and hold real estate, not to exceed fifty thousand dollars in value.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

#### Chapter 446.

An act to incorporate the Lambard Manufacturing Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate

Sect. 1. Allen Lambard, Thomas Lambard and Robert L. Clark, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Lambard Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing grain, wood, iron and steel, and also engaging in such other branches of trade and manufactures, as may be necessarily or conveniently connected therewith, in the city of Augusta; and said corporation may erect such mills, machines and buildings on their own land, or may lease or purchase of any individual or corporation such real estate or water power as may be necessary for carrying on said manufactures and branches of trade. And for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of the laws of this state relating to manufacturing companies.

Powers, privileges, &c.

May hold real and personal estate. Sect. 2. Said corporation may take and hold personal or real estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time the value of one hundred thousand dollars.

[Approved March 17, 1860.]

#### Chapter 447.

Au act to incorporate the York and Cumberland Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Frederick Robie, Rufus King, William W. Dean, Aaron Quinby, Lewis Hardy, W. L. Peunell, Samuel North, George .T Foster, Nelson H. Cary, Leander Valentine, Seward Merrill, Franklin Sawyer, M. D. L. Lane, George W. Parker, Thomas Pennell, Isaac F. Quinby, L. Dean, Samuel T. Raymond, E. N. Tukesbury, William E. Morris, O. G. Cook, A. F. Gerrish, Sewall Strout,